S h a r e  o n  3 0 t h  M a y,  2 0 0 6  w i t h  n e t  p r o c e e d s  o f
appropriately HK$33.30 million. The said net proceeds
have not been used by the Company as at the date of

this announcement and will be used together with the net
proceeds from the Placing for future acquisitions including
the proposed acquisition of a hotel in Macau.

REASON FOR THE PLACING
The directors of the Company (including the independent
non-executive directors) (“Directors” and each a “Director”)
consider that the placing price for the Placing was higher
than the placing price of the previous placing under the
subscription agreement dated 17th May, 2006 and that the
terms of the Placing were fair and reasonable and were
in the best  interests  of  the Company,  so far  as  the
shareholders of the Company are concerned. The Directors
also consider that the Placing represents an opportunity
to raise capital for the Company while broadening the
shareholder base and the capital base of the Company.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
The shareholding structure of the Company immediately
before and after the Placing are set out as below:

Immediately after
Existing the Placing

Shares % Shares %

Porterstone (Note 1) 61,905,000 9.91 61,905,000 8.79
Dorest (Note 2) 18,510,000 2.96 18,510,000 2.62
Mr. Heung (Director) 18,395,000 2.94 18,395,000 2.61
Ms. Chen (Director) 9,429,410 1.51 9,429,410 1.34
Ms. Li Yuk Sheung (Director) 16 0.00 16 0.00

Sub-total 108,239,426 17.32 108,239,426 15.36

Public shareholders 516,407,182 82.68 516,407,182 73.29
Placees 0 0.00 80,000,000 11.35

Total 624,646,608 100.00 704,646,608 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Porterstone Limited
(“Porterstone”) is beneficially owned by Ms. Chen
Ming Yin, Tiffany (“Ms. Chen”).  Accordingly,  Mr.
Heung Wah Keung (“Mr. Heung”), the husband of Ms.
Chen, is deemed to be interested in the Shares held
by Porterstone.

2. The issued share capital of Dorest Company Limited
(“Dorest”) is beneficially owned as to 60% by Ms.
Chen through Porterstone and as to 40% by Mr. Heung.

SGM
A circular containing details of the Placing and a notice
of SGM will be despatched to the shareholders of the
Company in due course. No shareholder of the Company